



STATE OF WISCONSIN

CIRCUIT COURT
Branch 9

DANE COUNTY

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No.: 04-CV-1709

ABBOTT LABORATORIES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT, PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM FILED BY DEFENDANTS TEVA
PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC., IVAX CORPORATION, IVAX
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., AND SICOR, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND GROUNDS IN SUPPORT1

CLAIMS.....3

 A. Counts I and II: Deceptive Trade Practices Act, Wis. Stat. § 100.18(1) & (10)(b).3

 B. Count III: Wisconsin Trusts and Monopolies Act, Secret Rebates, Wis. Stat. § 133.05.3

 C. Count IV: Medical Assistance Fraud Act, Wis. Stat. § 49.49(4m)(a)2.3

 D. Count V: Unjust Enrichment.4

TEVA’S ADDITIONAL PROPOSED UNDISPUTED FACTS (TAPUF)4

I. The Vast Majority of Teva’s Drugs Were Reimbursed Based on Prices Other Than AWP.7

 A. Most of Teva’s Drugs Were Reimbursed Based on State-Set MACs, Not AWP.8

 B. A Small Percentage of Teva Drugs Were Reimbursed Based on FUL, U&C, and AWP.11

II. The State Knew that AWP—and Later SWP—Was Not a Real Price and Was Significantly Higher than Acquisition Cost.12

 A. The State Has Known Since the 1970s that AWP Does Not Approximate Acquisition Cost.....12

 B. Since that Time, the State Has Continuously Rejected Calls to Significantly Reduce Reimbursement.....14

 1. In 1990, the State Rejected Reimbursement Based on Actual Acquisition Cost in Favor of Discounted AWP.....14

 2. In 1999, the State Rejected a Proposal to Increase the AWP Discount to 18%.....15

 3. In 2001, Wisconsin Began to Receive Disclaimers from Teva Regarding “Suggested Wholesale Price.”.....16

 4. In 2001, the State Rejected a Proposal to Increase the AWP Discount to 15%.....17

 5. In 2003, the State Again Rejected a Proposal to Increase the AWP Discount.17

 6. In 2004, the State Withdrew an SPA That Would Have Increased the AWP Discount to 16%.....18

 C. The State Relies on One Liability and One Damages Expert.....20

ARGUMENT.....21

I. Teva Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Medical Assistance Fraud Act Claim for All Teva Drugs Not Reimbursed Based on AWP.....22

A. For Drugs Not Reimbursed Based on AWP, the State Cannot Prove that Teva’s Allegedly False AWP Were Used to “Determin[e] Rights to a Benefit or Payment.”.....23

B. For Drugs Not Reimbursed Based on AWP, the State Cannot Prove that Teva’s Allegedly False AWP Were “Material” Under the Medical Assistance Fraud Act.27

II. The State Cannot Prove Either Its Medical Assistance Fraud Act or Deceptive Trade Practices Act Claim for the Time Period After 2001, When Teva Switched from AWP to SWP.....30

III. Teva Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Wisconsin Trust and Monopolies Act Claim Because the State Has No Proof of Anti-Competitive Harm.33

IV. Teva Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Unjust Enrichment Claim.....37

RELIEF SOUGHT.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Marker</i> , 295 Wis. 2d 636 (Ct. App. 2006)	37
<i>Bushard v. Reisman</i> , 334 Wis. 2d 571 (Wis. 2011)	37, 39
<i>Conley Pub. Group, Ltd. v. Journal Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 265 Wis. 2d 128, 157 (Wis. 2003)	34
<i>Dahm v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 288 Wis. 2d 637(Ct. App. 2005)	21
<i>In re Estate of Lade</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 80 (Wis. 1978)	37
<i>Estate of Rille ex rel. Rille v. Physicians Ins. Co.</i> , 300 Wis. 2d 1 (Wis. 2007)	34
<i>Halverson v. River Falls Youth Hockey Ass'n</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 105 (Ct. App. 1999)	39
<i>K&S Tool & Die Corp. v. Perfection Mach. Sales, Inc.</i> , 301 Wis. 2d 109 (Wis. 2007)	3
<i>Kinnick v. Schierl, Inc.</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 855 (Ct. App. 1995)	35
<i>Ludyjan v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 308 Wis. 2d 398 (Ct. App. 2008)	4, 37, 38
<i>Mgmt. Computer Servs., Inc. v. Hawkins, Ash, Baptie & Co.</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 158 (Wis. 1996)	38, 39
<i>Obstetrical & Gynecological Assocs. of Neenah, S.C. v. Landig</i> , 129 Wis. 2d 362 (Ct. App. 1986)	3, 33, 36
<i>Olstad v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 284 Wis. 2d 224 (Wis. 2005)	34
<i>Ramsey v. Ellis</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 779 (Wis. 1992)	38
<i>Schey v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 228 Wis. 2d 483 (Ct. App. 1999)	21
<i>State v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 341 Wis. 2d 510 (Wis. 2012)	passim
<i>State v. Abbott Labs.</i> , No. 2010AP232-AC, 2011 WL 2039396 (Ct. App. 2011)	28

<i>State v. Munz</i> , 198 Wis. 2d 379 (Ct. App. 1995)	28
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 179 Wis. 2d 80 (Ct. App. 1993)	3, 22, 27, 28, 29
<i>Sulzer v. Diedrich</i> , 285 Wis. 2d 684 (Ct. App. 2002)	38
<i>Tim Torres Enters., Inc. v. Linscott</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 56 (Ct. App. 1987)	32
<i>Trans. Ins. Co., Inc. v. Hunzinger Constr. Co.</i> , 179 Wis. 2d 281 (Ct. App. 1993)	21
<i>Uebelacker v. Paula Allen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 791 (W.D. Wis. 2006).....	32
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1396.....	4
Wis. Stat. § 100.18.....	1
Wis. Stat. § 100.18(1)	passim
Wis. Stat. § 100.18(11)(b)(2).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 133.05(1)	3, 33
Wis. Stat. § 49.49.....	22, 27, 28, 32
Wis. Stat. § 49.49(4m)(a)2.....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 49.49(4m)(b)	29
Wis. Stat. § 801.01(2)	1
Wis. Stat. § 802.08(2)	21
Wis. Stat. § 802.08(3)	21
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 447.512(b)	5
